No. 801, A.]

[Published August 24, 1955.

## CHAPTER 596

AN ACT to create 20.005 (1) (b) (line 347p) and 20.015 (9) of the statutes, relating to an appropriation of \$5,000 for the biennium for the committee studying Menominee Indian problems.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.005 (1) (b) (line 347p) of the statutes is created to read:

20.005 (1) (b)

## 1955-1956 B \$5,000

347p. Menominee study committee 20.015 (9) B \$5,000 SECTION 2. 20.015 (9) of the statutes is created to read:

20.015 (9) COMMITTEE ON MENOMINEE INDIANS. There is appropriated from the general fund to the joint legislative council \$5,000 for the biennium 1955-1957 for defraying the expenses incurred pursuant to Joint Resolution No. 72, A. The committee created by that joint resolution shall be considered a committee of the council, and the council shall be responsible for keeping the records of the committee and co-ordinating the necessary research. The council may direct research into the various problems involved and is authorized to co-operate with the secretary of the interior in aiding and assisting the Menominee Indian tribe in carrying out its duty to formulate a plan (as required by P. L. 399, 83rd congress, second session) for the future control of the tribal property and service functions now conducted under the supervision of the United States. The university of Wisconsin shall co-operate to the fullest extent in making available to the council and the committee its facilities and personnel. The members of the committee shall receive no compensation for their services but shall be reimbursed for expenses incurred in attending meetings of the committee in the manner provided in the joint resolution.

Approved August 19, 1955.